



DePauli Engineering
& Surveying, LLC.

Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors

Phone: 505-863-5440 • Fax: 505-863-1919 • www.depauliengineering.com

307 South 4th Street • Gallup, NM 87301

PO BOX 876 • Gallup, NM 87305

January 18, 2023

Adrian Marrufo
Deputy Director of Solid Waste, Water and Wastewater
City of Gallup
PO Box 1270
Gallup, NM 87305

RE: City of Gallup 2nd Street Trademart Square Sewer Line Realignment,
Formal Bid No. 2225 - Recommendation of Award

Dear Adrian,

Enclosed please find the bid tabulation for the above referenced project. We are recommending award of the project to Adame Construction, Inc. of Los Lunas, New Mexico, in the total amount of \$1,176,214.50 New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax provided the City of Gallup has adequate funding. The low bid exceeds our engineer's estimate of \$848,098.04.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kurt Spolar, PE
kas/dmg

cc: Frances Rodriguez, City of Gallup Purchasing Director
Juan Adame, Adame Construction, Inc.

Enclosures

BID TABULATIONS

**2ND STREET TRADEMART SQUARE SEWER LINE REALIGNMENT
CITY OF GALLUP, NEW MEXICO
FORMAL BID NO. 2225
January 10, 2023**

Lot 1 - Trademart Collector

Adame Construction, Inc.
10 Edcal Rd. Los Lunas, NM 87031
367697 GF-09, GS-04
Workforce Solutions No.: 002240420110516

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
1	For 8" SDR 35 green PVC sewer line with granular bedding and rock free native backfill complete in place for the Unit Price per Linear Foot of:	900 LF	\$205.00	\$184,500.00
2	For 2nd Street crossing with 8" restrained joint DR 18 green PVC sewer line from Station 8+96.58 to 10+44.07 with 82 linear foot jack and bore crossing with 8" PVC carrier pipe and 14" steel casing complete and in place for the Lump Sum Price of:	1 LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
3	For 4'-0" diameter Type "A" manholes complete in place with all appurtenances, tie-ins, frame and cover, and protective coating system, up to 8.99' in depth from invert to top of rim for the Unit Price per Each of:	2 EA	\$18,000.00	\$36,000.00
4	For 4'-0" diameter Type "A" manholes complete in place with all appurtenances, tie-ins, frame and cover, and protective coating system, 9.00' to 12.50' in depth from invert to top of rim for the Unit Price per Each of:	3 EA	\$24,000.00	\$72,000.00
5	For 4'-0" diameter Type "B" manholes complete in place with all appurtenances, drop piping, drop fittings, frame and cover, and protective coating system, 9.00' to 12.50' in depth from invert to top of rim for the Unit Price per Each of:	2 EA	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00

Lot 1 - Trademark Collector (Continued)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
6	For 4'-0" diameter Type "A" tie-in manhole at Sta. 0+00 on existing sewer line complete in place with all appurtenances, tie-ins, invert flow channelization, existing line abandonment as required, frame and cover, and protective coating system, 8.00' to 10.00' in depth from invert to top of rim for the Lump Sum Price of:	1 LS	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
7	For the rebuild of existing 4'-0" diameter Type "A" and the tie-in of 8" SDR 35 PVC sewer line at Sta. 10+44.07 complete in place with all appurtenances, including, invert grouting, removal and replacement of barrel, cone, frame and cover, and protective coating system, 6.00' - 8.00' in depth from invert to top of rim for the Lump Sum Price of:	1 LS	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
8	For the transfer of existing 4" to 6" sewer service from existing sewer line or manhole to new sewer main or manhole as required for the Unit Price per Each of:	3 EA	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00
9	For abandonment of existing manholes between 20' and 30' in depth from rim to invert including concrete plugs in inlet and outlet lines, backfill of manhole barrels, and the removal and disposal cone, cover and frame as detailed complete and in place for the Unit Price per Each of:	2 EA	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00
10	For abandonment of 6" to 12" water or sewer lines up to 12' in depth including concrete plugs or caps at pipeline ends as detailed complete and in place for the Unit Price per Each of:	3 EA	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00
11	For structural abandonment of a 150' long 8" sewer line (4' to 27' deep) crossing 2nd Street including 750 psi grout, concrete plug at pipeline ends including sewer line abandonment at manhole as detailed complete and in place for the Lump Sum Price of:	1 LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00

Lot 1 - Trademart Collector (Continued)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	PRICE	BID AMOUNT
12	For temporary bypass pumping of sewage as required for new sewer line construction including buried installation and removal of bypass pumping piping as required for construction of new sewer line for the Lump Sum Price of:	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
13	For sewer line rock excavation and disposal in accordance with rock excavation detail and pay width complete in place for the Unit Price per Cubic Yard of:	25	CY	\$200.00	\$5,000.00
14	For asphalt pavement patch (6" of PMBP on 8" of base course) complete in place for the Unit Price per Square Yard of:	2550	SY	\$120.00	\$306,000.00
15	For removal of existing sidewalk and replacement with 4" thick sidewalk and 4" of base course including ADA accessible ramps with truncated dome pads complete in place for the Unit Price per Square Yard of:	12	SY	\$500.00	\$6,000.00
16	For removal and replacement of 4" wide yellow parking lot stripping as directed complete and in place for the Unit Price per Linear Foot of:	150	LF	\$8.00	\$1,200.00
17	For planning, implementing and maintaining temporary Traffic Control Plan for the Lump Sum Price of:	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
18	For materials testing by an independent lab (soil, concrete, base course and PMBP). This amount to be used for totaling bid. Payment will be made on actual amount of approved invoice.	ALLOWANCE		\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
Lot 1 Subtotal:					\$958,200.00

Lot 2 - Storage Collector

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
1	For 8" SDR 35 green PVC sewer line with granular bedding and rock free native backfill complete in place for the Unit Price per Linear Foot of:	80 LF	\$200.00	\$16,000.00
2	For the tie-in of new 8" SDR 35 PVC sewer line into existing outlet pipe of existing 4'-0" diameter Type "A" manhole at Station 0+00 with coupling and appurtenances, complete and in place for the Lump Sum Price of:	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
3	For abandonment of 6" to 12" water or sewer lines up to 12' in depth including concrete plugs or caps at pipeline ends as detailed complete and in place for the Unit Price per Each of:	1 EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
4	For rock excavation and disposal in accordance with rock excavation detail and pay width complete in place for the Unit Price per Cubic Yard of:	2 CY	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
5	For asphalt pavement patch (6" PMBP on 8" of base course) complete in place for the Unit Price per Square Yard of:	80 SY	\$150.00	\$12,000.00
6	For planning, implementing and maintaining temporary Traffic Control Plan for the Lump Sum Price of:	1 LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
7	For materials testing by an independent lab (soil, concrete, base course and PMBP). This amount to be used for totaling bid. Payment will be made on actual amount of approved invoice.	ALLOWANCE	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
Lot 2 Subtotal:				\$60,000.00

Lot 3 - 2nd Street Collector

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	PRICE	BID AMOUNT
1	For 8" SDR 35 green PVC sewer line with granular bedding and rock free native backfill complete in place for the Unit Price per Linear Foot of:	35 LF	\$400.00	\$14,000.00	
2	For the tie-in of new 8" SDR 35 PVC sewer line into existing sewer line and the removal of existing sewer line from manhole to be abandoned to the nearest joint with all appurtenances, coupling, and specials complete and in place for the Lump Sum Price of:	1 LS	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	
3	For abandonment of existing manholes between 20' and 30' in depth from rim to invert including concrete plugs in inlet and outlet lines, backfill of manhole barrels, and the removal and disposal cone, cover and frame as detailed complete and in place for the Unit Price per Each of:	1 EA	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
4	For rock excavation and disposal in accordance with rock excavation detail and pay width complete in place for the Unit Price per Cubic Yard of:	2 CY	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	
5	For asphalt pavement patch (6" PMBP on 8" of base course) complete in place for the Unit Price per Square Yard of:	80 SY	\$150.00	\$12,000.00	

Lot 3 - 2nd Street Collector

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
6	For planning, implementing and maintaining temporary Traffic Control Plan for the Lump Sum Price of:	1 LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
7	For materials testing by an independent lab (soil, concrete, base course and PMBP). This amount to be used for totaling bid. Payment will be made on actual amount of approved invoice.	ALLOWANCE	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

Lot 3 Subtotal:	<u>\$69,000.00</u>
Lot 1 Subtotal:	<u>\$958,200.00</u>
Lot 2 Subtotal:	<u>\$60,000.00</u>
Lot 3 Subtotal:	<u>\$69,000.00</u>
Construction Subtotal:	<u>\$1,087,200.00</u>
NMGRT @ 8.1875%	<u>\$89,014.50</u>
TOTAL AMOUNT BID:	<u>\$1,176,214.50</u>
NM PREFERENCE @ 5%:	<u>\$54,360.00</u>